

**BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

IN THE MATTER OF RIVERSIDE'S) Docket No. P-DR-2020-01
PETITION FOR DECLARATORY)
RULING REGARDING NEED FOR A)
WATER RIGHT UNDER REUSE)
PERMIT NO. M-255-01)
_____)

**RIVERSIDE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT FOR PETITION FOR
DECLARATORY RULING**

Albert P. Barker, ISB #2867
Sarah W. Higer, ISB #8012
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
1010 W. Jefferson St., Ste. 102
P.O. Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139
Telephone: (208) 336-0700
Facsimile: (208) 344-6034
apb@idahowaters.com
*Attorneys for Petitioner Riverside
Irrigation District, Ltd.*

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RIVERSIDE’S PETITION ASKS THE DIRECTOR TO DETERMINE THAT PIONEER MUST OBTAIN A WATER RIGHT BEFORE ACCEPTING NAMPA’S EFFLUENT	2
III.	THE UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW THAT THE REUSE PERMIT REQUIRE PIONEER TO USE NAMPA’S EFFLUENT ON 17,000 ACRES OF PIONEER LAND, MOST OF WHICH IS BEYOND NAMPA’S BOUNDARIES.....	3
IV.	PIONEER’S WATER RIGHTS DO NOT IDENTIFY NAMPA’S GROUND WATER OR NAMPA’S WWTP AS A SOURCE OF PIONEER WATER RIGHTS	6
V.	THE SOURCE OF NAMPA’S EFFLUENT IS GROUND WATER.....	8
VI.	NAMPA’S POTABLE WATER RIGHTS ARE DISTINCT FROM ITS WATER RIGHTS FOR IRRIGATION USE	9
VII.	NAMPA’S WATER RIGHTS DEFINE THE PLACE OF USE AS WITHIN NAMPA’S SERVICE AREA	10
VIII.	NAMPA PROPOSES EXPANDING ITS WATER RIGHT BY DELIVERING EFFLUENT TO PIONEER FOR USE OUTSIDE NAMPA SERVICE AREA.....	11
IX.	MUNICIPAL USE DOES NOT INCLUDE USE OUTSIDE NAMPA’S SERVICE AREA BOUNDARIES ON PIONEER’S 17,000 ACRES.....	15
X.	WATER CANNOT BE APPLIED TO LAND UNLESS THE SURFACE WATER IS NOT AVAILABLE	19
XI.	A MUNICIPAL WATER RIGHT IS LIMITED TO THE TERMS & CONDITIONS OF THE WATER RIGHTS – NOT AN UNLIMITED RIGHT TO USE WATER FOR ANY REASON ON ANY LAND	21
XII.	IDAHO CODE § 42-201(8) IS CLEAR ON ITS FACE AND DOES NOT APPLY TO PIONEER.....	22
XIII.	PIONEER CANNOT DIVERT OR APPLY WATER TO BENEFICIAL USE WITHOUT A WATER RIGHT UNDER IDAHO CODE § 42-201(2).....	28
XIV.	APPLICATION OF IDAHO CODE § 42-201(8) TO ALLOW PIONEER TO EXPAND THE USE OF NAMPA’S WATER RIGHT WOULD VIOLATE THE IDAHO CONSTITUTION	31
XV.	THE DIRECTOR’S AUTHORITY TO ACT ON THIS PETITION IS NOT THWARTED BY INTERVENORS’ “WASTE WATER” ARGUMENTS	33
XVI.	CONCLUSION	35

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A & B Irrigation Dist. v. Aberdeen-Am. Falls Ground Water Dist.</i> , 141 Idaho 746, 753, 118 P.3d 78, 85 (2005).....	passim
<i>American Falls Res. Dist. No. 2 v. IDWR</i> , 143 Idaho 862, 880 154 P.3d 433, 451 (2007).....	33
<i>Boise City v. Blaser</i> , 98 Idaho 789, 791 572 P.2d 892, 894 (1977).....	19
<i>City of Blackfoot v. Spackman</i> , 162 Idaho 302, 307, 396 P.3d 1184, 1189 (2017)	15, 21, 29
<i>City of Idaho Falls v. H-K Contractors, Inc.</i> , 163 Idaho 579, 585 416 P.3d 951, 957 (2018)	32
<i>City of Marshall v. City of Uncertain</i> , 206 SW 3.d. 97 (Tex 2006)	9
<i>City of Osburn v. Randel</i> , 152 Idaho 906, 277 P.3d 353 (2012).....	19
<i>City of Pocatello v. Idaho</i> , 152 Idaho 830, 152 P.3d 845 (2012)	15, 21
<i>Clyde Hess Distributing Co. v. Bonneville County</i> , 69 Idaho 505, 511, 210 P.2d 798, 801 (1949).	19
<i>First Security Corp. v. Belle Ranch, LLC</i> , 165 Idaho 733, 743, 451 P.3d 446, 456 (2019)	7
<i>Freemont-Madison Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc.</i> 129 Idaho 454, 926 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	31, 35
<i>Hill-Vu Mobile Home Park v. City of Pocatello</i> , 162 Idaho 588, 402 P.3d. 1041, 1047 (2017) ..	32
Idaho Code § 42-202.....	35
<i>Jensen v. Boise -Kuna Irrigation Dist.</i>	12, 23
<i>Knipe Land Co. v. Robertson</i> , 151 Idaho 449, 455, 259 P.3d 595, 601 (2011).....	21
<i>Markel Int’l Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Erekson</i> , 153 Idaho 107, 110, 279 P.3d 93, 96 (2012)	29
<i>Miller v. Idaho State Patrol</i> , 150 Idaho 856, 864, 252 P.3d 1274, 1282 (2011)	32
<i>Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 159 Idaho 798, 806, 367 P.3d 193, 201 (2016)....	7, 20
<i>Rearдон v. City of Burley</i> , 140 Idaho 115, 120, 90 P.3d 340, 345 (2004),.....	19
<i>Rosetto Inc. v. US</i> , 64 F Supp 2.d 1116 (D.N.M. 1999)	10
<i>Sebern v. Moore</i>	24
<i>State v. Schwartz</i> , 139 Idaho 360, 362, 79 P.3d 719, 721 (2003)	22
<i>Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 151 Idaho 889, 893, 265 P.3d 502, 506 (2011) 22, 25, 28	

Statutes

Idaho Code § 42-202B	25
Idaho Code § 42-101.....	2, 14
Idaho Code § 42-107.....	29
Idaho Code § 42-110.....	6
Idaho Code § 42-1427	7
Idaho Code § 42-201.....	passim
Idaho Code § 42-201(2).....	29
Idaho Code § 42-201(8)	passim
Idaho Code § 42-202B	28
Idaho Code § 42-202B(1)	15
Idaho Code § 42-202B(5)	16
Idaho Code § 42-202B(6).	15, 16
Idaho Code § 42-202B(9).	16, 17
Idaho Code § 42-219.....	17
Idaho Code § 42-229	12

Idaho Code § 42-3202.....	25
Idaho Code § 5-216.....	32
Rules	
IDAPA 37.01.01.602	2
IDAPA 37.03.09.010.43	9
Constitution	
Article XV § 3.....	31
Idaho Constitution, Article XII, § 2	19
